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At Safe and Care Co. we have always been dedicated finding 
ways to reduce hazards around toddlers at home. Our products 
are not substitution for parental care and supervision, but our 
aim is to give parents peace of mind by providing products 
manufactured to meet only the most strict requirements and 
highest level of quality.

SAFETY
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SAFE is a high quality brand developed and manufactured by Safe and Care Co.
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Door Stopper with storage place
• Stay-put firm grip.
• Tough and durable, it stays intact and in place however often you 

slam the door.
• Unique SAFE EZ-Dock™ to store your Door Stopper when not in use.
• Bite and choke safe, made with non-toxic, food-grade material.
• Protects tiny fingers from slamming doors and prevents children 

from getting locked in a room. Use it on the top or opening side of 
wood, metal or plastic doors that are 30-45 mm thick.

• Uncompromising on safety, only high performance materials are 
used in the manufacture of the SAFE range.

• This Door Stopper is engineered from top quality SEBS and ABS.
• Complies with EN16654:2015 & REACH
• Read this instruction carefully before mounting and using the 

device. The child protective function of the device may be affected 
if you do not follow the instructions. Keep the instructions for future 
reference.

Safety Warnings
• Warning! Replace the device if any part is broken, torn or missing.
• This article can offer protection for children up to an age of approx. 

24 months. Do not underestimate your child‘s abilities and leaps in 
development. Once your child is able to use the safety product on its 
own it provides no protection and should no longer be used.

• Check the product regularly to ensure it is safe to use and working 
correctly.

• Use the product only for the intended purpose.
• Not for use on fire doors.
• Only for use indoors in the domestic environment.
• Remove the Door Stopper at night to allow the door to be closed to 

reduce the risk of fire and smoke spread.

Other important information:
• Care instructions: Wipe with a damp cloth. Do not immerse this 

product in water.
• Caution! This article has been developed for the benefit of your 

children. It is not a toy and is not a substitute for supervision by 
adults.

• Caution! Always keep dangerous objects well out of the reach of 
children!

• Caution! SAFE SecureHold™ adhesive may cause damage to some 
surfaces. We accept no liability or responsability for damage or 
defects arising from the use of the adhesive on any furniture or 
surfaces.

• Occasionally, you will need to use a 50:50 mix of water plus either 
vinegar or surgical spirit to remove adhesive residue. This mix 
could cause damage to some surfaces, so please test its use on 
a discreet area first. Before removal, divide the foam adhesive to 
avoid damage to the furniture. We do not accept any liability for 
damage so caused.

• Please keep the purchase document, instructions for use and artic-
le number safe. Guarantee claims or other warranty claims must be 
arranged exclusively with the retailer.

• We recommend that the Door Stopper is fitted on the top horizonal 
edge of the door. If it is fitted on the vertical edge of the door, 
ensure it is high up well out of reach of your children.

• The distance between the door leaf and its frame (door crack) must 
be at least 12 mm when a door stopper is attached.

• A different type of device is needed to provide protection at the 
hinge side of the door.

• Note: Your Door Stopper can be removed and reused on the same 
door or a different one as many times as required.



3

UK

What’s included:
(A) 2 x Door Stopper
(B) 2 x Storage dock

Use on top of doors:

Clamp the Door Stopper onto the 
top edge of your door, at least 
35 cm from the hinged side. This 
is the preferred position as the 
door remains wider open, reducing 
finger-traps.

IMPORTANT: With the Door Stopper in place, finger-traps will be re-
duced, but not eliminated on the hinge side. Please ensure children 
do not insert fingers into hinged edges of doors.

Important: Your door/hinge could 
be damaged if the Door Stopper is 
positioned closer than 35 cm to the 
hinged side.

Min. 35 cm

Recommended usage:

Step by step installation guide
We recommend that the Door Stopper is fitted on the top horizontal 
edge of the door. If it is fitted on the vertical edge of the door, ensure 
it is high up well out of reach of your children.

The Door Stopper (A) is designed 
to fit interior doors with a 
thickness of 30-45 mm.

30-45 mm

Use on side of doors:

The Door Stopper can also be 
fitted on the opening side of the 
door. In this position, the door will 
not be held as wide open, so more 
finger-traps at the hinge could be 
present. When fitting to the side, 
position the Door Stopper high, out 
of reach of children.
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Remove the protective layer 
from the storage dock.

30s

24h

Push the sticky side firmly into 
place for 30 seconds. Leave for 
24 hours prior to first use.

Simply pull the Door slam 
stopper off the door and press 
it onto the storage dock when 
not in use.

Fire Officers recommend that 
all doors are closed at night as 
a precaution. While the door is 
shut, keep the Door Stopper 
on the EZ-Dock™ and you will 
always know where it is.

Use a blunt knife to gently prise the EZ-Dock™ 
off the wall when you no longer need it, and rub 
away any residual adhesive. Please keep the 
blunt knife out of reach of children.

To permanently remove:

How to store:

SAFE SecureHold™ adhesive 
is instantly strong. It cannot 
be repositioned when placed 
incorrectly so test each step 
first, without exposing the 
adhesive.
Before installation, clean and 
dry the surface with a 50:50 
solution of water plus white 
vinegar or surgical spirit.
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Dørstopper med “parkerings”-plads
• Har fast greb på døren - falder ikke af!
• Stærk og holdbar – selv efter lang tids brug og utallige 

smækkende døre.
• Unik SAFE EZ-Dock™ til anbringelse af dørstopperen, når 

den ikke er i brug.
• Bide-sikkert og giftfrit materiale.
• Beskytter små fingre fra at blive klemt i døre og forhindrer, 

at de kan låse sig selv inde i rum. Anvendes på toppen af 
døre af af træ, metal og plast. For dørtykkelse fra 30-45 mm.

• Kompromisløs sikkerhed – kun højkvalitetsmaterialer er 
anvendt i produktionen af SAFE-sortimentet.

• Dette produkt er fremstillet af højkvalitets SEBS and ABS.
• Opfylder EN16654:2015 & REACH
• Læs denne vejledning grundigt før montering, og installer og 

anvend produktet i henhold til vejledningen. Gem venligst 
vejledningen for senere reference.

Sikkerhedsadvarsler
• Advarsel! Udskift produktet, hvis dele af det mangler eller er 

beskadiget eller ødelagt.
• Dette produkt kan yde beskyttelse for børn op til ca. 24 

måneder, men dit barns evner og udvikling må ikke under-
vurderes, og er dit barn blevet i stand til at bruge produktet 
selv, må det ikke længere bruges.

• Kontroller produktet jævnligt for at sikre, at det virker 
korrekt.

• Brug kun produktet til det, det er beregnet for.
• Anvend aldrig på branddøre.

• Kun til indendørs brug i private hjem.
• Afmonter dørstopperen om natten, så døren kan lukkes og 

risikoen for spredning af ild og røg minimeres.

Anden vigtig information
• Vedligeholdelse: Aftør med en våd klud. Produktet må ikke 

dyppes i vand.
• Advarsel! Dette produkt er udviklet for dit barns skyld, men 

det er ikke legetøj og kan ikke erstatte voksenopsyn.
• Advarsel! Hold altid farlige objekter ude af børns rækkevidde.
• Vigtigt: SAFE SecureHold tape kan forårsage skade på nogle 

overflader. Vi accepterer ikke ansvar for overfladeskader som 
følge af brug af dette tapebaserede produkt.

• Anvendelsen af 1:1 opløsning af vand og eddike/ hushold-
ningssprit til fjernelse af taperester kan forårsage skader på 
visse overflader. Prøv derfor først på et diskret område. Vi ac-
cepterer ikke ansvar for skader som følge af denne rengøring.

• Opbevar kvittering, brugervejledning og produktnr. Reklama-
tioner kan kun ske ved henvendelse til den forhandler, hvor 
produktet er købt og mod fremvisning af kvittering.

• Vi anbefaler, at dørstopperen placeres på toppen af døren. 
Hvis dørstopperen anbringes på den lodrette side af døren, 
så sørg for at den er placeret højere end børns rækkevidde.

• Afstanden mellem dørens kant og dørkarmen skal være 
mindst 12 mm, når dørstopperen er monteret.

• Beskyttelse ved dørens hængselsside kræver et andet pro-
dukt end dørstopperen.

• Bemærk: Dørstopperen kan sættes på og tages af utallige 
gang på både samme dør og andre døre.
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Indhold:
(A) 2 x Dørstopper
(B) 2 x SAFE EZ-Dock™

Placering på toppen 
af døren:

Anbring dørstopperen på toppen 
af døren mindst 35 mm fra 
hængselsiden. Dette er den an-
befalede position for maksimal 
beskyttelse.

Dørstopperen mindsker risikoen for klemte fingre men eliminerer 
ikke  risikoen på dørens hængsel-side. Vær derfor opmærksom 
på, at børn ikke putter fingrene ind mellem dørkarm og dørens 
hængsel-side.

Vigtigt: Dørhængsler kan risikere 
beskadigelse, hvis dørstopperen 
anbringes tættere på hængslerne.

Min. 35 cm

Anbefalet brug:

Skridt-for-skridt installations-vejledning
Vi anbefaler, at Dørstoppperen monteres på toppen af døren. Hvis den 
monteres på siden, skal det være så højt oppe, at børn ikke kan nå den!

Dørstopperen er designet til 
anvendelse på døre fra 30-45 
mm i tykkelse.

30-45 mm

Dørstopperen kan også anbringes 
på siden af døren, men i denne 
position vil den yde mindre beskyt-
telse specielt på hængselsiden. 
Hvis den anbringes på siden af 
døren, skal den anbringes så højt 
oppe, at børn ikke kan nå den.

Placering på siden af døren:
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Fjern beskyttelsesfilmen fra 
”parkeringspladsen”

30s

24h

Pres tapesiden på plads i 30 
sekunder.Tag den først i brug 
efter 24 timer.

Tag dørstopperen af døren og 
pres den på ”parkeringspladsen”

Brandmyndigheder anbefaler, at 
alle døre er lukkede om natten 
for at reducere spredning af røg 
i tilfælde af brand. Når døren er 
lukket, anbring dørstopperen på 
EZ-Dokken, så du altid ved, hvor 
du kan finde den.

Anvend en afrundet kniv og pres denne ind i 
tapen imellem produktet og overfladen og ”bræk” 
tapen af. Gnub taperester af med fingrene.
Hold kniven ude af børns rækkevidde.

Permanent fjernelse

Opbevaring når den ikke anvendes:

SAFE SecureHold™ Tape virker 
med det samme. Den kan ikke 
gen-placeres, hvis anbragt for-
kert. Så gennemgå derfor hvert 
punkt i denne vejledning først 
og find den ønskede position, 
uden at beskyttelsesfolien 
tages af tapen!
Før installation, rengør og 
tør overfladen med en 50:50 
opløsning af vand og eddike 
eller husholdningssprit.
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Dörrstopp - med hållare
• Greppar stadigt runt dörrbladet. 
• Dörrstoppen sitter stabilt kvar hur många gånger dörren än slås igen.
• Unik hållare (SAFE EZ-DockTM) som ser till att du vet var din dörr-

stopp är någonstans, när den inte används.
• Bit och kvävningssäker. Tillverkad av plast utan giftiga material.
• Skyddar barns fingrar från att klämmas i dörrar eller att små barn 

blir inlåsta i ett rum. Används på ovansidan eller öppningssidan av 
trä,metall eller plastdörrar som är mellan 30-45mm tjock.

• Vi kompromissar inte med säkerheten utan, använder endast materi-
al av högsta kvalitet till våra SAFE produkter.

• Detta klämskydd är tillverkat av SEBS och ABS i hög kvalitet.
• Överensstämmer med EN16654:2015 & REACH
• Läs noga igenom denna bruksanvisning innan du använder pro-

dukten. Funktionen kan påverkas och försämras om du inte följer 
instruktionerna. Spar bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk.

Säkerhetsvarningar
• Varning! Byt ut enheten om någon del är skadad, trasig eller saknas.
• Denna artikel är tänkt att erbjuda skydd för ditt barn upp till ca 24 

mån. Men tänk på att barn utvecklas olika och ibland kan barn klara 
av att öppna skyddsanordningar tidigare. När ditt barn kan hantera 
produkten så ska den demonteras och inte användas längre.

• Kontrollera produkten regelbundet för att säkerställa att den  fun-
gerar korrekt och är säker.

• Använd endast produkten för avsett ändamål.
• Ska inte användas på branddörrar.
• Endast för användning inomhus i privata hem.
• Ta bort dörrstoppen på natten så att dörren kan hållas stängd. Det 

minskar risken för rökskador eller spridning av eld vid en brand.

Annan viktig information
• Skötselinstruktioner: Torka med en fuktig trasa. Doppa inte denna 

produkt i vatten.
• Varning! Denna artikel har utvecklats för att öka säkerheten 

kring ditt barn. Det är inte en leksak och ersätter inte en vuxens 
övervakning av sitt barn.

• Varning! Håll alltid farliga föremål utom räckhåll för barn!
• Varning! SAFE SecureHold™ självhäftande tejp kan ibland skada 

vissa ytor och underlag. Vi tar inget ansvar för skador eller fel som 
uppkommer vid användning av tejpen på olika möbler och underlag.

• Ibland när du ska avlägsna tejp rester måste du använda en 50:50 
mix av vatten och ättika eller ren alkohol. Denna mix kan ibland 
förorsaka skador på vissa ytor och material. Testa därför lösningen 
på ett liknande och diskret område först för att undvika skador. Vi 
tar inget ansvar för skador som orsakats av blandningen.

• Var god och spara inköpsbevis och bruksanvisning och artikelnum-
mer på säkert ställe. Garantianspråk och garantikrav ska ske direkt 
med inköpsstället.

• Vi rekommenderar att dörrstoppen monteras på dörrens ovansida. 
Om den monteras på dörrens vertikala sida, se till att den monteras 
högt utanför barnens räckvidd.

• Avståndet mellan dörrbladet och karmen måste vara minst 12 mm 
när dörrstoppen är monterat.

• För att skydda mot klämskador på insidan av dörren, vid gångjär-
nen, måste annat skydd monteras.

• Notera: Din dörrstopp kan tas bort och användas på samma dörr 
hur många gånger som helst.
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Vad ingår:
(A) 2 x Dörrstopp
(B) 2 x SAFE EZ-Dock™

Ovanpå dörren:

Kläm fast dörrstoppet på dörrbla-
dets övre kant, minst 35 cm från 
sidan med gångjärnen. Detta är 
den rekommenderade positionen 
eftersom dörrens öppning då blir 
större, vilket minskar risken för 
klämda fingrar.

VIKTIGT: När dörrstoppen är på plats, minskas klämrisken för fing-
rarna, men den elimineras inte på gångjärnsidan. Se till att barn inte 
sätter in fingrarna mellan karmen och dörrbladet på gångjärnsidan.

Rekommenderad 
användning

Steg för steg installationsguide
Vi rekommenderar att dörrstoppet monteras på dörrbladets övre 
vågräta kant. Säkerställ att den är utom barnens räckhåll om den 
monteras på dörrbladets lodräta kant.

Dörrstoppen (A) är utformad för 
att passa innerdörrar med en 
tjocklek på 30-45 mm.

30-45 mm

Dörrstoppet kan också monteras på 
den sidan av dörren som öppnas.
I detta läge hålls dörren inte lika 
öppen, så det finns fortfarande en 
risk att fingrar kläms vid gångjärnen. 
Vid montering på sidan är det viktigt 
att montera dörrstoppet högt upp, 
utom räckhåll för barnen.

Montering på dörrens sida:

Viktigt!: Dörstoppen måste sitta 
minst 35 cm från gångjärnen. 
Annars finns risk att dörren och/
eller gångjärnen skadas.

Min. 35 cm
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Ta bort skyddstejpen från 
hållaren.

30s

24h

Tryck hållaren ordentligt på 
plats i 30 sekunder. Lämna i 24 
timmar före första användning.

Dra av dörrstoppen från hållaren 
och tryck den fast på hållaren 
när den inte används.

Brandmyndigheten rekom-
menderar att alla dörrar hålls 
stängda på nattetid som en 
försiktighetsåtgärd. Förvara 
dörrstoppen på hållaren (EZ- 
DockTM) när dörren är stängd, 
så du vet var den är.

När du inte behöver dörrstoppen längre kan du 
använda en trubbig kniv för att varsamt ta bort 
EZ-DockTM från väggen. Avlägsna eventuella 
rester av tejpen med fingrarna. Förvara den 
trubbiga kniven utom räckhåll för barn.

Permanent borttagning

Hållaren till dörrstoppen

SAFE SecureHoldTM lim härdar 
direkt. Hållaren kan inte flyttas 
om den hamnar fel, så testa dig 
fram innan du exponerar limmet.
Rengör ytan med en 50:50 
lösning av vatten och ättika/ 
ren alkohol och torka den innan 
dörrstoppet monteras.
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Dørstopper med ’’parkeringsplass’’
• Fast grep.
• Den er hardfør og holdbar, og forblir intakt og på plass, uansett hvor 

ofte du smeller igjen døren.
• Unik SAFE EZ-Dock™ for å lagre dørstopperen når den ikke er i bruk.
• Bit- og kvelningssikker, laget med giftfrie materialer med matgra-

dering.
• Beskytter små fingre fra klemming i dører, og hindrer at barn blir 

innelåst på et rom. Bruk den øverst på eller på åpningssiden av tre-, 
metall- eller plastdører som er 30-45 mm tykke.

• Kompromissløs sikkerhet. Bare materialer med høy ytelse brukes i 
produksjonen av SAFE-serien.

• Denne dørstopperen er konstruert av høykvalitets SEBS og ABS.
• Samsvarer med EN16654:2015 og REACH
• Les denne instruksjon nøye før du monterer og bruker enheten. Bar-

nesikringsfunksjonen kan påvirkes hvis du ikke følger instruksjone-
ne. Behold instruksjonene for fremtidig referanse.

Sikkerhetsadvarsler
• Advarsel! Bytt ut enheten hvis noen del av den, revnet eller mangler.
• Dette produktet kan være til beskyttelse for barn opp til en alder 

av ca. 24 måneder. Ikke undervurder barnets evner og utvikling. Når 
barnet ditt selv kan bruke sikkerhetsproduktet, gir det ingen beskyt-
telse og bør ikke lenger brukes.

• Kontroller produktet regelmessig for å sikre at det er trygt å bruke 
og fungerer riktig.

• Bruk bare produktet for det tiltenkte formålet.
• Ikke til bruk på branndører.
• Bare for bruk innendørs i hjemmet.
• Fjern dørstopperen om natten for å la døren lukkes og redusere risi-

koen for at ild og røyk sprer seg.

Annen viktig informasjon
• Vedlikeholdsinstruksjoner: Tørk av med en fuktig klut. Ikke senk 

produktet i vann.
• Forsiktig! Dette produktet er utviklet til fordel for barna dine. Det er 

ikke et leketøy, og er ikke en erstatning for tilsyn av voksne.
• Forsiktig! Hold alltid farlige gjenstander godt utenfor barnas rekke-

vidde!
• Forsiktig! SAFE SecureHold™-lim kan skade visse overflater. Vi ak-

septerer ikke ansvar for skader eller mangler som oppstår ved bruk 
av limet på møbler eller overflater.

• Av og til må du bruke en 50:50 blanding av vann og enten eddik eller 
medisinsk alkohol for å fjerne limrester. Denne blandingen kan forår-
sake skader på visse overflater, så test bruken på et lite synlig om-
råde først. Før fjerning skal du dele skumlimet for å unngå skade på 
møbler. Vi aksepterer ikke noe ansvar for skader som måtte oppstå.

• Oppbevar kvitteringen, bruksanvisningen og artikkelnummeret 
trygt. Garantikrav kan bare rettes til forhandleren.

• Vi anbefaler at dørstopperen monteres på den øverste horisontale 
kanten av døren. Hvis den monteres på den vertikale kanten av dø-
ren, må du sørge for at den er høyt oppe, utenfor barnas rekkevidde.

• Avstanden mellom dørbladet og rammen (dørsprekken) må være 
minst 12 mm når en dørstopper er festet.

• En annen type enhet er nødvendig for å gi beskyttelse på hengselsi-
den av døren.

• Merk: Dørstopperen din kan fjernes og brukes på samme eller en an-
nen dør så mange ganger som nødvendig.
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Dette følger med:
(A) 2 x dørstopper
(B) 2 x SAFE EZ-Dock™

Bruk på toppen av døren

Klem dørstopperen fast på 
toppen av døren, minst 35 
cm fra hengselsiden. Dette er 
den foretrukne plasseringen 
ettersom døren forblir mer 
åpen og reduserer faren for å få 
fingre i klem.

VIKTIG: Med dørstopperen på plass vil faren for å få fingrene i klem 
på hengselsiden være redusert, men ikke eliminert. Pass på at barn 
ikke stikker fingrene inn i hengselsiden på dører.

Viktig: Dør/hengsel kan skades 
hvis dørstopperen monteres 
nærmere hengselsiden enn 
35 cm.

Min. 35 cm

Anbefalt bruk

Monteringsveiledning, steg for steg
Vi anbefaler at dørstopperen monteres på toppen av døren. Hvis den 
monteres på siden av døren må du passe på at du monterer den så 
høyt at den er utenfor rekkevidde for barn.

Dørstopperen (A) er beregnet 
for å passe innerdører med en 
tykkelse på 30-45 mm.

30-45 mm

Dørstopperen kan også monteres 
på dørens åpningsside. I denne 
stillingen vil ikke døren bli holdt 
like åpen så det er økt fare for å få 
fingrene i klem ved hengselen. Når 
dørstopperen monteres på siden av 
døren må den monteres så høyt at 
den er utenfor barns rekkevidde.

Bruk på siden av døren
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Fjern det beskyttende laget på 
lagringsenheten.

30s

24h

Press limsiden på plass i 30 
sekunder. La den herde i 24 
timer før den tas i bruk.

Trekk bare dørstopperen av 
døren og oppbevar den på 
lagringsenheten når den ikke 
er i bruk.

Brannvesenet anbefaler at alle 
dører holdes lukket om natten, 
som en forholdsregel. Oppbevar 
dørstopperen på EZ-Dock™ når 
døren er lukket så vet du alltid 
hvor den er.

Bruk en butt kniv til å forsiktig bryte EZ-Dock™ løs 
fra veggen når du ikke lenger har bruk for den og 
gnu bort eventuelle rester av tape. Hold den sløve 
kniven utenfor barns rekkevidde.

Permanent fjerning

Lagring

SAFE SecureHold™ tape limer 
umiddelbart. Den kan ikke 
flyttes hvis den plasseres feil 
så test hvert steg først, uten å 
eksponere limet.
Før montering må overflaten 
rengjøres med en 50:50 oppløs-
ning av vann og hvit eddik eller 
sykehussprit.
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Türstopper mit Aufbewahrungsplatz
• Dauerhaft fester Halt.
• Robust und langlebig; bleibt intakt und an Ort und Stelle, egal, wie 

oft die Tür zugeschlagen wird.
• Einzigartiger SAFE EZ-Dock™ zur Aufbewahrung Ihres Türstoppers, 

wenn er nicht benutzt wird.
• Bissfest und erstickungssicher, hergestellt aus ungiftigem, lebens-

mittelechtem Material.
• Schützt kleine Finger vor dem Zuschlagen von Türen und verhindert, 

dass Kinder in einem Raum eingeschlossen werden. Zur Verwendung 
auf der Oberseite oder der Öffnungsseite von Holz-, Metall- oder 
Kunststofftüren mit einer Dicke von 30 - 45 mm.

• Da Sicherheit für uns an oberster Stelle steht, werden bei der Her-
stellung der SAFE-Reihe nur leistungsfähige Werkstoffe verwendet.

• Dieser Türstopper wird aus hochwertigem SEBS und ABS hergestellt.
• Entspricht EN16654:2015 & REACH
• Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt 

montieren und verwenden. Die Kinderschutzfunktion des Produkts 
kann beeinträchtigt werden, wenn Sie die Anweisungen nicht befol-
gen. Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen für späteres Nachschlagen auf.

Sicherheitshinweise
• Warnung! Ersetzen Sie das Produkt, wenn ein Teil fehlt, defekt ist 

oder Risse aufweist.
• Dieser Artikel bietet Schutz für Kinder bis zu einem Alter von ca. 

24 Monaten. Unterschätzen Sie die Fähigkeiten und Entwicklungs-
sprünge Ihres Kindes nicht. Sobald Ihr Kind in der Lage ist, das 
Sicherheitsprodukt allein zu benutzen, bietet es keinen Schutz mehr 
und sollte nicht länger verwendet werden.

• Überprüfen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig, um sicherzustellen, dass es 
sicher verwendet werden kann und korrekt funktioniert.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
• Nicht zur Verwendung an Brandschutztüren.
• Nur für die Verwendung in Innenräumen in häuslicher Umgebung.
• Entfernen Sie den Türstopper nachts, damit die Tür geschlossen 

werden kann, um die Gefahr der Ausbreitung von Feuer und Rauch 
zu verringern.

Weitere wichtige Informationen
• Pflegehinweise: Mit einem feuchten Tuch abwischen. Tauchen Sie 

dieses Produkt nicht in Wasser ein.
• Vorsicht! Dieser Artikel wurde zum Nutzen Ihrer Kinder entwickelt. 

Er ist kein Spielzeug und kein Ersatz für die Beaufsichtigung durch 
Erwachsene.

• Vorsicht! Bewahren Sie gefährliche Gegenstände außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern auf!

• Vorsicht! SAFE SecureHold™-Klebstoff kann an einigen Oberflächen 
Schäden verursachen. Wir übernehmen keine Haftung oder Verant-
wortung für Schäden oder Mängel, die durch die Verwendung des 
Klebstoffs an Möbeln oder Oberflächen entstehen.

• Manchmal müssen Sie eine 50:50-Mischung aus Wasser und 
entweder Essig oder Spiritus verwenden, um Klebstoffreste zu 
entfernen. Diese Mischung könnte einige Oberflächen beschädigen, 
daher testen Sie bitte zunächst die Verwendung an einer verdeck-
ten Stelle. Vor dem Entfernen muss das Schaumstoff-Klebeband 
gespalten werden, um eine Beschädigung der Möbel zu vermeiden. 
Wir übernehmen keine Haftung für dadurch verursachte Schäden.

• Bitte bewahren Sie den Kaufbeleg, die Gebrauchsanweisung und 
die Artikelnummer sicher auf. Garantie- oder andere Gewähr-
leistungsansprüche sind ausschließlich mit dem Händler zu 
vereinbaren.

• Wir empfehlen, den Türstopper an der oberen waagerechten 
Türkante anzubringen. Wenn Sie ihn an der vertikalen Kante der 
Tür anbringen wollen, stellen Sie sicher, dass er hoch oben und 
außerhalb der Reichweite Ihrer Kinder angebracht ist.

• Der Abstand zwischen dem Türblatt und seinem Rahmen (Türspalt) 
muss mindestens 12 mm betragen, wenn ein Türstopper ange-
bracht ist.

• Für den Schutz an der Scharnierseite der Tür ist eine andere 
Produktart erforderlich.

• Hinweis: Ihr Türstopper kann entfernt und an derselben oder einer 
anderen Tür wiederverwendet werden, so oft sie möchten.
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Lieferumfang:
(A) 2 x Türstopper
(B) 2 x SAFE EZ-Dock™

Verwendung an der Oberkante von Türen

Klemmen Sie den Türstopper auf die Oberkante 
Ihrer Tür, mindestens 35 cm von der Scharnier-
seite entfernt. Dies ist die bevorzugte Position, 
da die Tür weiter geöffnet bleibt und die Gefahr 
eingeklemmter Finger verringert wird.

WICHTIG: Wenn der Türstopper angebracht ist, reduziert dies das Ri-
siko eingeklemmter Finger, kann sie aber an der Scharnierseite nicht 
vollständig eliminieren. Sorgen Sie bitte dafür, dass Kinder mit den 
Fingern nicht in die Scharnierseiten von Türen greifen.

Wichtig: Ihre Tür / Ihr Scharnier 
könnte beschädigt werden, wenn der 
Türstopper näher als 35 cm an der 
Scharnierseite positioniert wird.

Min. 35 cm

Empfohlene Verwendung

Schritt-für-Schritt-Montageanleitung
Wir empfehlen, den Türstopper an der oberen waagerechten Türkante 
anzubringen. Wenn Sie ihn an der vertikalen Kante der Tür anbringen 
wollen, stellen Sie sicher, dass er hoch oben und außerhalb der 
Reichweite Ihrer Kinder angebracht ist.

Der Türstopper (A) ist für 
Innentüren mit einer Dicke von 
30-45 mm ausgelegt.

30-45 mm

Verwendung an der Seite der Tür
Der Türstopper kann auch an der 
Öffnungsseite der Tür verwendet 
werden. In dieser Position bleibt die 
Tür nicht ganz so weit geöffnet, 
sodass das Risiko eingeklemmter 
Finger am Scharnier erhöht ist. Bei 
seitlicher Montage den Türstopper 
weit oben und außer Reichweite von 
Kindern positionieren.
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Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie 
vom Aufbewahrungsdock.

30s

24h

Drücken Sie die mit Klebstoff verse-
hene Seite 30 Sekunden lang in Po-
sition. Vor der ersten Verwendung 
24 Stunden ruhen lassen.

Ziehen Sie den Türstopper 
einfach von der Tür ab und 
drücken Sie ihn auf das Aufbe-
wahrungsdock, wenn er nicht 
benutzt wird.

Die Feuerwehr empfiehlt, nachts 
vorsichtshalber alle Türen 
zu schließen. Lassen Sie den 
Türstopper auf dem EZ-Dock™, 
wenn die Türe geschlossen ist. 
So wissen Sie immer, wo er sich 
befindet.

Verwenden Sie ein stumpfes Messer, um den EZ-Dock™ vorsichtig 
von der Wand abzulösen, wenn Sie ihn nicht mehr benötigen, und 
reiben Sie eventuelle Klebstoffreste ab. Bitte bewahren Sie das 
stumpfe Messer außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Um die Verriegelung dauerhaft zu entfernen:

Aufbewahrung:

SAFE SecureHold™-Klebstoff 
klebt sofort sehr stark. Eine 
falsche Platzierung kann 
nachträglich nicht mehr korri-
giert werden, also testen Sie 
jeden Schritt zuerst, ohne den 
Klebstoff freizulegen. Reinigen 
und trocknen Sie die Oberfläche 
vor der Anwendung mit einer 
50:50-Lösung aus Wasser und 
Weißweinessig oder Spiritus.
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At Safe and Care Co. we have always been dedicated finding 
ways to reduce hazards around toddlers at home. Our products 
are not substitution for parental care and supervision, but our 
aim is to give parents peace of mind by providing products 
manufactured to meet only the most strict requirements and 
highest level of quality.

SAFETY
- is our first thought

SAFE is a high quality brand developed and manufactured by Safe and Care Co.
Europe: Marketing and Development

Safe and Care Co. ApS  |  Hustedvej 3  |  7830 Vinderup
Denmark  |  contact@safeandcareco.com

Asia: Manufacturing
Safe and Care Co.  |  Jiangbei Road, Xiani Village  |  523655 Qingxi Town

Dongguan City  |  Guangdong Province | China


